



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PETER R. BRINCKERHOFF, TRUSTEE OF) No. 534, 2017
THE PETER R. BRINCKERHOFF REV. TR.)
U/A DTD 10/17/97, on behalf of all others)
similarly situated,) CASE BELOW:
)
Plaintiff-Below/Appellant,) COURT OF CHANCERY
) OF THE STATE OF
v.) DELAWARE
) C.A. No. 2017-0313-JTL
KINDER MORGAN, INC., KINDER)
MORGAN ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P.,)
RICHARD KINDER, STEVEN J. KEAN,)
RONALD L. KUEHN, JR,)
ARTHUR C. REICHSTETTER, and)
WILLIAM A. SMITH,)
)
Defendants-Below/Appellees.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

Of Counsel:

Joseph S. Allerhand
Seth Goodchild
Amanda K. Pooler
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

Bradley R. Aronstam (Bar No. 5129)
S. Michael Sirkin (Bar No. 5389)
100 South West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below/Appellees
Kinder Morgan, Inc., Kinder Morgan
Energy Partners, L.P., Richard Kinder,
Steven J. Kean, Ronald L. Kuehn, Jr.,
Arthur C. Reichstetter, and William A.
Smith*

February 28, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 5 |
| I. THE PARTIES..... | 5 |
| II. THE PROPOSED MERGER..... | 7 |
| III. BRINCKERHOFF’S DERIVATIVE ACTIONS | 8 |
| IV. COMMITTEE APPROVAL OF THE MERGER, THE PROXY, AND THE UNITHOLDER VOTE | 11 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 14 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT SATISFACTION OF THE UNITHOLDER APPROVAL SAFE HARBOR IN THE LPA REQUIRED DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS | 16 |
| A. Question Presented | 16 |
| B. Standard of Review | 16 |
| C. Merits of the Argument | 16 |
| 1. The Plain Text of the Unitholder Approval Safe Harbor Does Not Require a Separate Vote | 17 |
| 2. The General Partner Satisfied Any Disclosure Obligations Arising Under the Implied Covenant | 20 |
| II. THE GENERAL PARTNER’S SATISFACTION OF THE SPECIAL APPROVAL SAFE HARBOR INDEPENDENTLY REQUIRES DISMISSAL..... | 28 |
| A. Question Presented | 28 |
| B. Standard of Review | 28 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| C. | Merits of the Argument | 28 |
| 1. | The General Partner Properly Constituted the Committee | 28 |
| 2. | The Committee Approved the Merger in Good Faith..... | 32 |
| III. | THE DERIVATIVE CLAIMS WERE IMMATERIAL TO THE VALUE OF THE PARTNERSHIP AND PLAINTIFF THEREFORE MAY NOT CHALLENGE THE MERGER ON THAT BASIS | 38 |
| A. | Question Presented | 38 |
| B. | Standard of Review | 38 |
| C. | Merits of the Argument | 38 |
| IV. | THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE SECONDARY LIABILITY CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED..... | 43 |
| A. | Question Presented..... | 43 |
| B. | Standard of Review | 43 |
| C. | Merits of the Argument | 43 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co.</i> , 113 A.3d 167 (Del. Ch. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 2015 WL 803053 (Del. Feb. 26, 2015)..... | 33, 40 |
| <i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co.</i> , 90 A.3d 1097 (Del. Ch. 2014) | 35 |
| <i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Allied Capital Corp. v. GC-Sun Hldgs., L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006) | 43 |
| <i>Appel v. Berkman</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2018 WL 947893 (Del. Feb. 20, 2018)..... | 27 |
| <i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) | 32 |
| <i>ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund v. Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC</i> , 50 A.3d 434 (Del. Ch. 2012), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013) | 24 |
| <i>Brody v. Zaucha</i> , 697 A.2d 749 (Del. 1997) | 26 |
| <i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Hldgs. LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015) | 19 |
| <i>Dieckman v. Regency GP LP</i> , 155 A.3d 358 (Del. 2017) | 22, 23, 30 |
| <i>Edelman v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 1985 WL 11534 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 1985)..... | 25 |
| <i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016) | 2, 3 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 132 A.3d 67 (Del. Ch. 2015), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> <i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016)..... | 2, 10, 36 |
| <i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 1815846 (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 2015), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> <i>on other grounds, El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016)..... | 2, 10, 31-32 |
| <i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2768782 (Del. Ch. June 12, 2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2641304 (Del. Ch. June 12, 2014) (Order)..... | 9, 31, 41 |
| <i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)..... | 5 |
| <i>Gerber v. EPE Hldgs., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 209658 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2013)..... | 29-30 |
| <i>Haynes Family Tr. v. Kinder Morgan G.P., Inc.</i> , 135 A.3d 76, 2016 WL 912184 (Del. Mar. 10, 2016) (Order)..... | 21 |
| <i>Kahn v. M & F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re Kinder Morgan, Inc. Corp. Reorganization Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 4975270 (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Haynes Family Tr. v. Kinder Morgan G.P., Inc.</i> , 135 A.3d 76, 2016 WL 912184 (Del. Mar. 10, 2016)..... | 29, 31, 35 |
| <i>Krim v. ProNet, Inc.</i> , 744 A.2d 523 (Del. Ch. 1999) | 31 |
| <i>Lonergan v. EPE Hldgs., LLC</i> , 5 A.3d 1008 (Del. Ch. 2010) | 22 |
| <i>In re Massey Energy Co. Deriv. & Class Action Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2176479 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011)..... | 39, 40 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>MicroStrategy Inc. v. Acacia Research Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 5550455 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2010) | 19 |
| <i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010) | 20, 22, 30 |
| <i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013) | 17 |
| <i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002) | 31 |
| <i>Wayne Cty. Empls.' Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , 954 A.2d 319 (Del. Ch. 2008) | 25 |
| <i>Seibert v. Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc.</i> , 1984 WL 21874 (Del. Ch. Dec. 5, 1984)..... | 25 |
| Statutes & Rules | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 8 | 20, 24, 34 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Hal R. Arkes & Cindy A. Schipani, <i>Medical Malpractice v. The Business Judgment Rule: Differences in Hindsight Bias</i> , 73 OR. L. REV. 587 (1994)..... | 41 |
| William T. Allen, Jack B. Jacobs, & Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>Realigning the Standard of Review of Director Due Care with Delaware Public Policy: A Critique of Van Gorkom and its Progeny as a Standard of Review Problem</i> , 96 NW. U. L. REV. 449 (2001)..... | 41 |
